## Town of Winterland

Regular Council Meeting, January 7, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of council Of the Town of Winterland, held in the Town Office, January 7, 2025 @ 7pm.

Members Present Mayor D. Pittman

Deputy Mayor D. Cribb

Councilors K. Stapleton, A. Dodge & C. Kenway (via telephone)

Also Present Town Clerk/Manager M. Simms

Admin. Asst. G. Walsh

Call To Order Mayor D. Pittman called the meeting to order @ 7 pm.

Agenda Motion 2025-01 Stapleton/Dodge

Council approved the agenda for the January 7 meeting as presented.

All in Favor. Motion Carried.

Minutes Motion 2025-02 Kenway/Stapleton

Council approved the minutes of the December 3 meeting as presented

with no errors or omissions.

All in Favor. Motion Carried.

**Building App.** Motion 2025-03 Dodge/Kenway

Council approved a building application for new construction of a 10 X 16

shed located at 162 Pioneer Dr.

All in Favor. Motion Carried.

Wage Increase Motion 2025-04 Kenway/Dodge

Council approved to increase the hourly rate for the Electrical

Maintenance person from \$20 per hour to \$25 hours per hour

effective immediately and to be reviewed annually.

All in Favor. Motion Carried.

## Page 2

<b>Civil Letter</b> the is a	Council discussed what to do going forward with regards to a residents complaints of another resident. A council member did speak with resident that complaints were made against and it was agreed this civil matter. Council will issue a letter stating these findings.
*****Deputy Mayor D. Cribb arrived to the meeting @ 7:20 pm****	
<b>Lighting</b> this and	Council discussed adding additional lighting in the form of a pot lot to be installed over the counter area in the kitchen. Council agreed to to see when the electrical maintenance person would be
available.	to see when the electrical maintenance person would be
Meeting topics	MHA Paul Pike requested a meeting with council members for Saturday, January 11. Council agreed to meet at 1pm to discuss various
topics such updates on the	as staff shortages with the Department of Transportation, airport and Crown land.
Adjournment	Motion 2025-05 Cribb/Dodge
	Council adjourned the meeting @ 7:45 with the next council meeting scheduled for Tuesday, February 11 @ 7pm.
	All in Favor. Motion Carried.
	Mayor
	Town Clerk/Manager